non-controlling interests. Amounts previously recognised in other
comprehensive income in relation to the subsidiary are accounted
for in the same manner as would be required if the relevant assets
or liabilities were disposed of. The fair value of any investment
retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control was lost
is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent
accounting under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments or, when applicable,
the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or
jointly controlled entity.

(c) Going concern
The Directors of the Company have, at the time of approving the
Financial Statements, a reasonable expectation that the Group
has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for a
period of at least 12 months from the date of approval of these
Financial Statements. Thus they continue to adopt the going
concern basis of accounting in preparing the Group’s Consolidated
Financial Statements.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively
with the previously reported line items restated as follows:

2023 Income Statement
line items

Previously
Reported

£m
Restatement

£m
Restated

£m

General and administrative
expenses (511) 4 (507)
Total operating costs (Note 5) (2,085) 4 (2,081)
Other losses (Note 7) – (7) (7)
Earnings before interest and
tax 128 (3) 125
Finance costs (Note 10) (66) 3 (63)
Profit before tax 93 – 93

For 2023 there is no overall change to Profit before tax. As the
change has no impact on the Group’s Statement of financial
position, a third balance sheet for 2022 has not been presented.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies
(a) Income recognition
Revenue, which excludes sales taxes, includes brokerage including
commissions, fees earned and subscriptions for information sales.
Fee income is recognised when the related services are completed
and the income is considered receivable.

Each segment comprises the following types of revenue:

[…]

2023
£m

2024
£m

2023
£m

Currency:
– USD (11) (9) (94) (93)
– EUR (3) (6) (13) (11)
– SGD – – (12) (9)
– HKD – – (9) (8)
– JPY – – (5) (5)
– AUD – – (3) (3)

Unless specifically hedged, the Group would experience equal and opposite foreign exchange movements should the currencies strengthen
against Sterling.

The Group had no foreign currency hedges outstanding during both 2024 and 2023. Outright forward foreign exchange transactions are
used by the Group’s Treasury function as part of its management of exchange risk on foreign currency borrowings. The impact for the year
is reported in financing cost (Note 10).

(g) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Interest on floating rate financial instruments is reset at intervals of less than one year. The Group’s exposure to interest rates arises on cash
and cash equivalents and money market instruments, including drawdowns on the revolving credit and Tokyo Tanshi committed facilities.
The Sterling Notes are fixed rate financial instruments.

A 100 basis point change in interest rates, applied to average floating rate financial instrument assets and liabilities during the year,
would result in the following impact on profit or loss:

2024 2023

+100bps
£m

-100bps
£m

+100bps
£m

-100bps
£m

Income/(expense) arising on:
– floating rate assets 7 (7) 5 (5)
– floating rate liabilities – – – –
Net income/(expense) for the year 7 (7) 5 (5)

The Group had no interest rate hedges outstanding during both 2024 and 2023.

(h) Fair value measurements recognised in the statement of financial position
The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped
into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

	> Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
	> �Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable